

# REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON

### Municipality of Baungon Barangay Imbatug

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 17TH REGULAR SESSION OF SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY OF BARANGAY IMBATUG HELD AT IMBATUG BARANGAY HALL, BAUNGON, BUKIDNON ON SEPTEMBER5, 2017.

#### PRESENT:

HON. GELBES E. VERGARA -Punong Barangay/Presiding officer

HON. ROSA S. RAPIRAP - BrgyKagawad

HON.ANNABELLE M. MAPUTOL - -do-HON. RONELO P. YAÑEZ - -do-HON. MARIFEL L. PALMA - do-HON. MECHEL L. RARA - -do-HON. ARCELIE P. BODIONGAN - -do-

HON BELVENIA GLACUE

HON. DELMENIA S. LAQUE -Brgykagawad-IP Representative

#### ABSENT:NONE

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

**WHEREAS;** this Ordinance was purposely enacted by the Barangay Council of Imbatug for clean and safety environment.

**THEREFORE**, on motion of Hon. Mechel L. Raraand duly seconded severally.

**BE IT RESOLVED** as this council hereby resolved to enact.

# ORDINANCE NO. 07 SERIES OF 2017 (INTRODUCED BY:HON. MECHEL L. RARA)

AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING HOUSEHOLD AND BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT OF BARANGAY IMBATUG TO HAVE THEIR OWN COMPOST PIT.

## BE IT ORDAINED, BY THIS COUNCIL IN SESSION HELD THAT:

SECTION 1. THAT ALL HOUSEHOLD, BUSSINESS ESTABLISHMENT WITH IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE BARANGAY ARE REQUIRED TO DIG THEIR OWN COMPOST PIT.

SECTION 2. THE HOUSE OWNER AND OWNER OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT ARE RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE A COMPOST PIT.

#### SECTION 3. ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

- A. ALL PUROK PRESIDENT, PUNONG BARANGAY AND BARANGAY OFFICIALS AND OTHERS ARE REQUIRED TO MONITOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ORDINANCE AND REPORT TO BARANGAY, VIOLATION FOR IMPOSITION OF PENALTY.
- SECTION 4. **PENALTY CLAUSE** VIOLATION OF ANY PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE PUNISHED BY A FINE OF P500.00. The Barangay Treasurer is authorized by the Barangay Council to collect the violator's fines and the funds collected must be deposited to Barangay Fund.
- EXEMPTION: To those household that have no area for their compost pit please inform or report to barangay office for record purposes. And you are required to provide 3 segregation boxes for your garbage segregation.
- SECTION **5. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE**-Should any portion of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or illegal by any court of competent jurisdiction the portion not so declared shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY-** THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AFTER THE REVIEW OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

RUTH/E AYSON
Barangay Secretary

APPROVED:

GELBES E. VERGARA

Punong Barangay